GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3606
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16" MARCH, 2018

ESI HOSPITALS

3606. SHRI VINOD LAKHAMASHI CHAVDA:
SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has noticed that private hospitals are unenthusiastic in admitting patients registered under ESI scheme and referred by the ESI hospitals for better facilities;

(b) if so, whether the Government has any proposal to sort out thisissue and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of ESI hospitals sanctioned during the last three years, Statewise including Keralaand Gujarat;

(d) whether these ESI hospitals are having facilities for treatment of cancer, kidney, heart and liver diseases; and

(e) if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(@ & (b): At present, Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) has tie-up agreement with 1330 private hospitals across India and as on 01.03.2018, no ESIC Beneficiary has complained against refusa of treatment and admission by any tie-up hospital.

(c): The state wise details of ESI Hospitals sanctioned during the last three years, including Keralaand Gujarat is placed at Annexure.

(d) & (e): Facilities for treatment of various illnesses including cancer, kidney, heart and liver etc. are provided through ESI Hospitals either in-house or through tie-up arrangements with private hospitals across the country.


ANNEXURE

State-wise details of location where in principle approval has been given for setting up of ESI hospital

S.NO. STATE LOCATION DATE OF IN-PRINCIPLE
APPROVAL

1. ODISHA BHUBANESHWAR 05.03.2018
2. ANDHRA PRADESH GUNTUR 02.11.2015
3. RAJASTHAN ALWAR 12.01.2018

BIKANER 13.02.2018
4. CHATTISGARH RAIGARH 06.02.2018
5. GOA NORTH GOA 08.08.2016
6. JHARKHAN DEOGARH 06.07.2016
7. MADHYA PRADESH PETHAMPUR 05.05.2015
8. GUJARAT ALANG 20.11.2014
9. KERALA PERAMBAVOOR 07.03.2013

